
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
The Democracy Service 
 

Civic Centre 3 
 

High Street 
 

Huddersfield 
 

HD1 2TG 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Jenny Bryce-Chan 
 

Email: jenny.bryce-chan@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Monday 10 May 2021 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Licensing Panel 
 

The Licensing Panel will meet in the Virtual Meeting - online at 12.00 pm on 

Tuesday 18 May 2021. 
 
This meeting will be live webcast. To access the webcast please go to the Council’s 
website at the time of the meeting and follow the instructions on the page 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 

The Licensing Panel members are:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Amanda Pinnock (Chair) 
Councillor Paola Antonia Davies 
Councillor Michael Watson 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Site Visit 
 
Site visit to be undertaken at 9:30am. 
 

 

 

2:   Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on the 27 
April 2021. 
 

 
 

1 - 2 

3:   Interests 
 
The Councillors will be asked to say if there are any items on the 
Agenda in which they have disclosable pecuniary interests, which 
would prevent them from participating in any discussion of the items 
or participating in any vote upon the items, or any other interests. 
 

 
 

3 - 4 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most debates take place in public. This only changes when there is a 
need to consider certain issues, for instance, commercially sensitive 
information or details concerning an individual. You will be told at 
this point whether there are any items on the Agenda which are to 
be discussed in private. 
 

 
 

 

5:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Committee will receive any petitions and hear any deputations 
from members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people 
can attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also hand in a petition 
at the meeting but that petition should relate to something on which 
the body has powers and responsibilities. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 (2), Members of the 
Public should provide at least 24 hours’ notice of presenting a 
deputation.   
 

 



 

 

 
 

6:   Public Question Time 
 
The Committee will hear any questions from the general public. 
 

 
 

 

7:   Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence: The 
Three Fiends, Brookfield Farm,148 Mill Moor Road, 
Meltham, Holmfirth, HD9 5LN 
 
To determine the application at 12:00pm  
 
 
Contact: Anwar Butt, Licensing Officer, Licensing Department Tel: 
01484 221000 
 

 
 

5 - 62 

 
 



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Jenny Bryce-Chan  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

Tuesday 27th April 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Amanda Pinnock (Chair) 
 Councillor Paola Antonia Davies 

Councillor Christine Iredale 
  
  
  
In attendance: Anwar Butt, Licensing Officer 

David Stickley, Senior Legal Officer 
  
 

 
1 Minutes of Previous Meeting 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 31 March 2021 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

2 Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

3 Admission of the Public 
All agenda items were considered in public session. 
 

4 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

5 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence: The Three Fiends, Brookfield 
Farm,148 Mill Moor Road, Meltham, Holmfirth, HD9 5LN 
 
The Panel decided that consideration of the application for the grant of a premises 
licence for the Three Fiends, Brookfield Farm 148 Mill Moor Road Meltham would 
be deferred to a later date to enable a site visit to take place. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



K
IR

K
LE

ES
 C

O
U

N
C

IL
 

C
O

U
N

C
IL

/C
A

B
IN

ET
/C

O
M

M
IT

TE
E 

M
EE

TI
N

G
S 

ET
C

 
D

EC
LA

R
A

TI
O

N
 O

F 
IN

TE
R

ES
TS

 
Li

ce
ns

in
g 

P
an

el
 

N
am

e 
of

 C
ou

nc
ill

or
 

Ite
m

 in
 w

hi
ch

 y
ou

 h
av

e 
an

 
in

te
re

st
 

 

Ty
pe

 o
f i

nt
er

es
t (

eg
 a

 
di

sc
lo

sa
bl

e 
pe

cu
ni

ar
y 

in
te

re
st

 o
r a

n 
“O

th
er

 
In

te
re

st
”)

 

 

D
oe

s 
th

e 
na

tu
re

 o
f t

he
 

in
te

re
st

 re
qu

ire
 y

ou
 to

 
w

ith
dr

aw
 fr

om
 th

e 
m

ee
tin

g 
w

hi
le

 th
e 

ite
m

 in
 w

hi
ch

 y
ou

 
ha

ve
 a

n 
in

te
re

st
 is

 u
nd

er
 

co
ns

id
er

at
io

n?
  [

Y/
N

] 

 

B
rie

f d
es

cr
ip

tio
n 

of
 y

ou
r 

in
te

re
st

 

  

 
 

 

  

 
 

 

  

 
 

 

  

 
 

 

 Si
gn

ed
:  

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

   
   

   
D

at
ed

:  
  …

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
.. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



N
O

TE
S 

D
is

cl
os

ab
le

 P
ec

un
ia

ry
 In

te
re

st
s 

If 
yo

u 
ha

ve
 a

ny
 o

f t
he

 fo
llo

w
in

g 
pe

cu
ni

ar
y 

in
te

re
st

s,
 th

ey
 a

re
 y

ou
r d

is
cl

os
ab

le
 p

ec
un

ia
ry

 in
te

re
st

s 
un

de
r t

he
 n

ew
 n

at
io

na
l r

ul
es

. A
ny

 re
fe

re
nc

e 
to

 
sp

ou
se

 o
r c

iv
il 

pa
rtn

er
 in

cl
ud

es
 a

ny
 p

er
so

n 
w

ith
 w

ho
m

 y
ou

 a
re

 li
vi

ng
 a

s 
hu

sb
an

d 
or

 w
ife

, o
r a

s 
if 

th
ey

 w
er

e 
yo

ur
 c

iv
il 

pa
rtn

er
.  

 A
ny

 e
m

pl
oy

m
en

t, 
of

fic
e,

 tr
ad

e,
 p

ro
fe

ss
io

n 
or

 v
oc

at
io

n 
ca

rr
ie

d 
on

 fo
r p

ro
fit

 o
r g

ai
n,

 w
hi

ch
 y

ou
, o

r y
ou

r s
po

us
e 

or
 c

iv
il 

pa
rtn

er
, u

nd
[...]

as

 in
 s

ec
ur

iti
es

 o
f a

 b
od

y 
w

he
re

 - 
 

(a
) t

ha
t b

od
y 

(to
 y

ou
r k

no
w

le
dg

e)
 h

as
 a

 p
la

ce
 o

f b
us

in
es

s 
or

 la
nd

 in
 th

e 
ar

ea
 o

f y
ou

r c
ou

nc
il 

or
 a

ut
ho

rit
y;

 a
nd

  
(b

) e
ith

er
 - 

 
 

th
e 

to
ta

l n
om

in
al

 v
al

ue
 o

f t
he

 s
ec

ur
iti

es
 e

xc
ee

ds
 £

25
,0

00
 o

r o
ne

 h
un

dr
ed

th
 o

f t
he

 to
ta

l i
ss

ue
d 

sh
ar

e 
ca

pi
ta

l o
f t

ha
t 

bo
dy

; o
r  

 
if 

th
e 

sh
ar

e 
ca

pi
ta

l o
f t

ha
t b

od
y 

is
 o

f m
or

e 
th

an
 o

ne
 c

la
ss

, t
he

 to
ta

l n
om

in
al

 v
al

ue
 o

f t
he

 s
ha

re
s 

of
 a

ny
 o

ne
 c

la
ss

 in
 

w
hi

ch
 y

ou
, o

r y
ou

r s
po

us
e 

or
 y

ou
r c

iv
il 

pa
rtn

er
, h

as
 a

 b
en

ef
ic

ia
l i

nt
er

es
t e

xc
ee

ds
 o

ne
 h

un
dr

ed
th

 o
f t

he
 to

ta
l i

ss
ue

d 
sh

ar
e 

ca
pi

ta
l o

f t
ha

t c
la

ss
.  

 

Page 4



Name of meeting: 

Date:  

Title of report: 

Purpose of report: 

Licensing Panel 

Tuesday 18th May 2021 – 12:00pm Virtual Meeting. 

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for the Grant of a Premises 
Licence: The Three Fiends, Brookfield Farm,148 Mill Moor Road, 
Meltham, Holmfirth, HD9 5LN  

  To determine the application 

Key Decision - Is it likely to result in 
spending or saving £250k or more, or to 
have a significant effect on two or more 
electoral wards? 

Not applicable 

Key Decision - Is it in the Council’s Forward 
Plan (key decisions and private reports?) 

Not applicable 

The Decision - Is it eligible for call in by 
Scrutiny? 

Not applicable 

Date signed off by Strategic Director & 
name 

Is it also signed off by the Service Director 
(Finance)? 

Is it also signed off by the Service Director 
for Legal Governance and Commissioning? 

Fiona Goldsmith as agreed by Sue Proctor 

Not applicable 

Not applicable 

Cabinet member portfolio Cllr Paul Davies 

Electoral wards affected:  Holme Valley North,  

Ward councillors consulted: Cllr Charles Greaves 
Cllr Terry Lyons 
Cllr Paul White 

Public or private: Public 

GDPR Implications:     

GDPR has been considered and appropriate sections of the report have been amended. 

Page 5Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 
1 Summary 

 
The purpose of this report is to inform Members of an application for the grant of a 
premises license, which as a result of representations received, has been referred to 
this Panel for determination. 

 
 

2 Information required to take a decision 
 

2.1 Application   03.03.2021 
 

2.1.1 On 3rd March 2021, the Licensing department received an application 
for the grant of a premises licence. This application has been submitted 
by the applicant. A copy of this application may be seen at Appendix A. 
 
Three Fiends currently benefit from a Premise licence for off Sales:  
Mon – Sun: 08:00 – 22:00 hrs  
This licence was first issued on 28.08.2015 
 
A copy of the current licence can be seen at Appendix B 
 

2.1.2 The licensable activities applied for by the applicant are as follows:  
 

Films:  
Fri – Mon: 12:00 – 23:00 hrs    
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises: 
Fri – Mon: 09:00 – 23:00 hrs. 
Tues – Thurs: 09:00 – 17:00 hrs.  

 
2.1.3 During the consultation period, no representations have been made by 

the responsible Authorities. However, concerns have been made by 
residents resulting in a total of four representations, (it should be noted 
that one of these refers to a planning application expressing concerns 
and requesting further information only information has been provided 
with no further response from this party) which relate to the licensing 
objectives below:  
 
- Public Safety  
- Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
- Prevention of Public Nuisance  
- Protection of children from harm  

 
In addition to the above information, this premise has applied for 4                                                                                     
Temporary even
[...]

 
 
4 Consultees and their opinions 
 

Consultation has taken place in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003.  There have 
been no representations received from the responsible authorities.  

 
 
5 Next steps and timelines 

5.1 When determining the application Members, having had regard to the 
representation, may take such steps as they consider appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps are 

- grant the application, 

- grant the application with the appropriate conditions, 

- exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities 
which relate to this application, or 

- reject the application 

5.2 Findings on any issues of fact should be on the balance of probability. 

5.3 In arriving at a decision Members must have regard to the relevant provisions of 
statutory guidance and the licensing policy statement and reasons must be given 
for any departure. 

5.4 The decision should be based on the individual merits of the application. 

 
6 Officer recommendations and reasons 
 

6.1 Members of the Panel are requested to determine the application 
 

Page 8Page 8



 
7 Cabinet portfolio holder’s recommendations 
 
 Not applicable 
 
 
 
8 Contact officer 
 
 Anwar Butt, Licensing Officer, Licensing Service 

Tel: 01484 221000 ext. 70540 
 Email: anwar.butt@kirklees.gov.uk 
 
 
9 Background Papers and History of Decisions 
 

9.1 Appendix A – Application for the Grant of a Premise Licence from The Three 
Fiends 
 

9.2 Appendix B – Copy of Current Premises Licence 
 
9.3 Appendix C - Representations from residents. 

 
9.4 Appendix D – Relevant sections of Secretary of State Guidance – Section 182 of 

Licensing Act 2003 
 

 
 
 

 
10 Service Director responsible 

Sue Procter 
Service Director – Environment  
Tel: 01484 221000 
Email: sue.procter@kirklees.gov.uk 

 

Page 9Page 9



 
 

APPENDIX A 

Page 10Page 10



 

 Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 

 

PLEASE RE
[...]
n into the pond after one event. 
Litter has also been an issue (please read below).

As I will mention below, the combination of alcohol plus being up a country lane seems to invite 
loss of inhibition. While this applies to noise nuisance, it also unfortunately applies to 
behaviour. If the above incidents can happen from just occasional events, we dread to think of 
the potential for open-ended on-site sales.

2)	 PUBLIC SAFETY

i)	 The only legal parking available to access the facility is on the crossroads of Leygards 
Lane/New Bridge Rd/ Mill Moor Rd and Brow Grains. The extremely limited amount of 
parking necessitates creating single passing corridors: all this at a very tight crossroads. 
It becomes obstructive to traffic turning at the crossroads and also of course, creates Page 45Page 45



FW Licensing Application Three Fiends Brewery Ref no PR00226.txt[08/04/2021 11:06:57]

problems for the cottages, which have limited parking as it is.
               
ii)	  It also presents a significant safety hazard as whenever cars are parked on the corners, 
any cars pulling out have to do so ‘blind’. A high number of walkers/ dog-walkers 
frequent these roads throughout the day and evenings, presenting  additional safety 
concerns.

iii)	 The track is unmade and extremely hazardous to walk on. I do hope that as part of your 
role, that you will take the opportunity to walk along it for yourself. Anyone walking 
down the lane in the day or night, is at risk of falls and twists. The potential for this is 
vastly increased when alcohol is added to the equation.

3)	 THE PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE
I)	 As above, the limited parking already presents issues for the residents of the 
cottages at the corner of New Bridge Road, who have no alternatives. The inevitable 
increase (due to unavailability of parking at the Brewery), of traffic, as well as being 
a safety issue, clearly also presents a major nuisance.

II)	 Unfortunately, the premises being at the edge of the 
[...]
ied for and 
specifically in relation to the following licensing objectives: 
  
The prevention of crime and disorder 

• This application brings unprecedented visitors into a sensitive upland rural setting to purchase and 
consume alcohol on and offsite and to watch films.  

• There is no provision of parking so there will be greater numbers of unattended vehicles parked and 
left unsupervised and vulnerable to theft on the Brow Grains trackway to the farm and all adjacent 
unlit country lanes while customers visit the farm, thereby greatly attracting criminal interests to the 
area, and increasing the potential for car thefts, vandalism and putting adjacent properties at risk. 

• Alcohol consumption will increase the risk of trespass into adjacent fields and/or urinating against the 
walls, residential entrances and trees on the route to and away from the farm. 

• Grazing animals, predominantly horse and sheep, are at risk from disturbance and trespass, alcohol-
induced changes of behaviour, use of the fields as toilets and from an increase of litter, particularly 
discarded glasses and plastic cups.  

• An increase of people in areas where nocturnal wildlife are present draws attention to species that 
are more active after dark and risks attracting a rise in criminal activities already acknowledged to be 
a major problem in these south Pennine uplands, namely hare-coursing particularly via the practice 
known as lamping (already seen on the moors above Meltham), setting of traps, badger baiting and 
the illegal shooting of raptors and owls (note incidents reported for Wessenden head area in press 
during 2020).   

• Disorderly behaviour is likely to increase as people leaving premises after consuming alcohol often 
show less inhibition in relation to noise, singing, pranks and low-level disorderliness such as throwing 
items into the millpond, over walls and into fields and adjacent gardens.   

• Attracting new people into the locality could lead to a wors
[...]
secuting authorities for the 
purposes of these offences, except for the offences under section 147A (persistently 
selling alcohol to children). Where, as a matter of policy, warnings are given to 
retailers prior to any decision to prosecute in respect of an offence, it is important 
that each of the enforcement arms should be aware of the warnings each of them 
has given. 

Page 61Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 62


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Interests
	7 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence: The Three Fiends, Brookfield Farm,148 Mill Moor Road, Meltham, Holmfirth, HD9 5LN
	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	2 Interests
	5 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence: The Three Fiends, Brookfield Farm,148 Mill Moor Road, Meltham, Holmfirth, HD9 5LN






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Jenny Bryce-Chan  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

Tuesday 18th May 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Amanda Pinnock (Chair) 
 Councillor Paola Antonia Davies 

Councillor Michael Watson 
  
In attendance: John Chapman, Legal Advisor to the Panel 

Anwar Butt, Licensing Officer 
  
 

 
1 Site Visit 

Site visit undertaken. 
 

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 27 April 2021 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

3 Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All agenda items were considered in public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

6 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

7 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence: The Three Fiends, Brookfield 
Farm,148 Mill Moor Road, Meltham, Holmfirth, HD9 5LN 
The Panel considered a report which outlined an application for the Grant of a 
Premises Licence for the Three Fiends, Brookfield Farm,148 Mill Moor Road, 
Meltham, Holmfirth, HD9 5LN. 
 
At the start of the hearing, the Chair advised that the application for the grant of a 
premises licence for the Three Fiends Brewhouse was originally scheduled to be 
heard on the 27 April 2021, however a decision was taken to defer the hearing to a 
later date to allow a site visit to be undertaken.   A site visit was undertaken on the 
18 May 2021. 
 
The Licensing Officer outlined the application advising the Panel that on 3rd March 
2021, the Licensing Department received an application for the grant of a premises 



Licensing Panel -  18 May 2021 
 

2 
 

licence for the Three Fiends Brewhouse. The establishment currently benefits from 
a premise licence issued on the 28 August 2015, for off Sales:  Mon – Sun: 08:00 – 
22:00 hrs. 
 
The licensable activities applied for were:  
- Films:  

Fri – Mon: 12:00 – 23:00 hrs  

 

- The supply of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises:  

Fri – Mon: 09:00 – 23:00 hrs 

Tues – Thurs: 09:00 – 17:00 hrs 

 
The Licensing Officer explained that during the consultation period, no 
representations were received from the Responsible Authorities, however, concerns 
were raised by local residents initially resulting in four representations.  The Panel 
was informed that as one of the representations was in respect of planning matters 
it had to be discounted resulting in three valid representations.  The licensing officer 
clarified the matters that a planning authority would consider and the matters that 
were licensing matters. 
 
The applicant informed the Panel that the intention is not to open the bar every day 

of the week but to carry on holding occasional events and a premises licence would 

give more flexibility. The reason for requesting 12:00 – 23:00 hrs timings on a 

Monday is purely for Bank Holidays.  The films aspect of the application was not a 

significant feature and could therefore be removed from the licence. 

Representations were made by local residents who informed the Panel that there is 

inadequate and limited parking which presents a significant safety hazard 

particularly when cars are parked on corners.  In addition, intensification of business 

activity particularly with the potential number of patrons the venue could attract to 

events will create public nuisance as disorderly behaviour is likely to increase. 

Following careful consideration of all the representations received both verbally and 

in writing, the Panel: 

 

RESOLVED 

 

That: 

the premises licence in respect of the Three Fiends be granted as follows: 
- Films to be removed for the licence on the grounds that the applicant indicated 

that he did not wish to pursue this part of the application. 

 

- The supply of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises:  

Mon:   09:00 – 21:00 hrs 

Tue - Thurs:    09:00 – 17:00 hrs 

Fri - Sun: 09:00 – 21:00 hrs 

 



Licensing Panel -  18 May 2021 
 

3 
 

- Notices are to be erected giving clear instructions that patrons are to leave the 

premises in and quiet and orderly manner. 

 
 


